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 “Placerville, a Unique Historical Past Forging into a Golden Future” 

CITY OF PLACERVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION  
STAFF REPORT                                                                                
SEPTEMBER 4, 2018 REGULAR MEETING 
 

 

 
Subject:  Public Hearing: 863 Conrad Court - Variance (VAR) 18-02:  A request to allow a 3-
foot side-yard setback where 5 feet is required per City Zoning Ordinance Section 10-4-3(A), for 
the construction of a residential addition.   
 
Authority for Application: Sections 10-3-1(C) and 10-3-5 of the Placerville Zoning Ordinance 
 
Project Planner:  Andrew Painter, City Planner 
 
Recommendation:  Consider and conditionally approve request. See Attachment A. 
 
Project Description:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the required 5-foot minimum 
side yard setback to 3-feet for the construction of a second bedroom addition to an existing 
single family home. The approximately 162 square feet (12’3” x 13’3”) bedroom addition would 
be constructed at the northeast corner of the residence. (See Attachment B:  Applicant 
Submittal Package).  
 
Project Site Background: 
Applicant/Property Owner:   Karen Hokanson 
Property Location: 863 Conrad Court, Placerville.  
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 001-181-21 
Existing General Plan Land Use Element designation:  Medium Density Residential    
Existing Zoning classification:  R1-6,000 Single Family Residential Zone (Section 10-5-8) 
Parcel Area:   0.07 acres (3,050 square feet) 
Average Parcel Slope:  1-2%  
Existing Conditions: The site contains an approximately 800 square feet single-family home. 
Home is one story with basement / garage. Public electric, water and sewer utilities serving the 
home are located along or within Conrad Court. Driveway access to Conrad Court serves the 
neighboring home at 861 Conrad Court and the subject home. 
 
The existing home is non-conforming to the 5-feet minimum side yard setback under City Code 
Section 10-4-3(A). The home is approximately 3 feet from the northeast property line at its 
northeast corner.  This property line separates the project site from the neighboring residence at 
865 Conrad Court. The home is approximately 4’6” from the northeast property line at the 
southeast corner of the home, closest to Conrad Court.  New construction would extend the 
existing northeast elevation exterior wall and not further encroach upon the non-conforming 
building setback but be built parallel to it.  
History:   The project parcel, Assessor’s Parcel Number 001-181-21, is a parcel of record that 
existed before the January 8, 1991 effective date of the comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 
amendments, including the project site’s R1-6,000 Zone. 
 
The El Dorado County Assessor’s Office estimates the home was built pre-1930s.  A 1920 
Sandborn Map Company map of Placerville shows a residence with similar building footprint 
configuration located where the subject home is today. The project site is not located within a 
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Fig. 1: Area Map 

Source: City of Placerville GIS Base Map 

Project Site:  863 Conrad Court 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses:  Neighboring parcels along Conrad Court and Conrad 
Street contain residential homes as follows:  

Existing Use                       Zoning District  General Plan Designation 
North Single-Family Residence        R1-6,000  Medium Density Residential 
East Multi- Family Residence           R3               High Density Residential 
South Single Family Residence R1-6,000  Medium Density Residential 
West Single Family Residence R1-6,000  Medium Density Residential 
 
The adjoining 865 Conrad Court home, located east of the project site, also is non-conforming 
to the 5-foot side yard setback. It too is approximately three feet from the property line shared 
with the subject 863 Conrad Court parcel. See Fig. 3. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

City historic district. In addition, the home is not listed on the City of Placerville Historic 
Resource Inventory, or listed on the state or federal register of historic structures and resources. 
Yard Regulations: Under City Code Section 10-4-3 (A): Yards, zoning regulations imposed on 
minimum parcel width shall not apply to a parcel of record, or a parcel divided and conveyed by 
valid deed, or written contract of sale executed before the effective date of the zone provision on 
such parcel. If such a parcel has less than the minimum required, the minimum side yard 
required in all residential zones is reduced to 5 feet.  
 
The project parcel, Assessor’s Parcel Number 001-181-21, is a parcel of record that existed 
before the January 8, 1991 effective date of the comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 
amendments. Parcel width for the project parcel is approximately fifty-five (55) feet. Minimum 
parcel width within the R1-6,000 Zone is sixty (60) feet. Section 10-4-3(A) would therefore apply 
to the project parcel for new construction. Minimum side yard setback for new construction on 
this parcel would be 5 feet. As mentioned, the application is a request for a Variance to Section 
10-4-3(A) to allow a 3-foot side-yard setback where 5 feet is required. 
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According to El Dorado County Assessor’s records, single-family homes located within the 
immediate Conrad Court and Conrad Street neighborhood contain primarily 2 and 3 bedrooms 
as follows: 
 

850 Conrad Ct – 2 bedrooms 2926 Conrad St – 2 bedrooms 
856 Conrad Ct – 2 bedrooms 2930 Conrad St – 3 bedrooms 
861 Conrad Ct -  3 bedrooms 2936 Conrad St – 2 bedrooms 

Project Site: 863 Conrad Ct – 1 bedroom 2937 Conrad St – 5 bedrooms 
865 Conrad Ct -  3 bedrooms 2940 Conrad St – 1 bedroom 
881 Conrad Ct – 3 bedrooms 2942 Conrad St – 2 bedrooms 

 2943 Conrad St – 3 bedrooms 
 2960 Conrad St – 5 bedrooms 

 
Commission Variance Authority:  Per Zoning Ordinance Sections 10-3-5(A) and (B), the 
Planning Commission may grant a variance that would authorize a specific exception to any 
regulation within the Zoning Ordinance only when because of special, specific, circumstances 
applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict 
application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by the other 
properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.  
 
Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment 
authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon 
other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated. 

 

Fig. 2.  Street View of 863 Conrad Court 

Source: Staff Photo 

Fig. 3.   View of East Property Line Shared  
between 863 Conrad Court (Left) and Neighboring 
865 Conrad Court (Right) 

Source: Staff Photo 
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Staff Evaluation  
 
Environmental Determination 

The City has reviewed this request and has determined that it is categorically exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to §15305 (a) of the California Environmental Quality Act 
Guidelines, in that it involves minor alterations in land use limitations (set back variance) on a 
parcel with an average slope of less than twenty (20) percent, where the setback variance 
would not result in a change in land use or density, and it would not result in the creation of a 
new parcel.  
 

General Plan Consistency and Zoning Compliance 
Single-family residential uses are consistent with the General Plan and the site’s Medium 
Density Residential designation. Allowable uses within the Low Density Residential designation 
are detached single-family homes, accessory dwelling units and similar and compatible uses. 
The site contains an existing single-family home. The Variance if granted would allow for 
construction of a bedroom addition to the home. 
 
The site is located in the R1-6,000 Single Family Zone (Section 10-5-8). Purposes of the zone 
classification are to provide for the development of medium density single-family uses in areas 
feasibly served by utilities, streets, schools, recreation areas and other necessary facilities; 
insure light, air, privacy and usable open spaces for residential living. 

 
Single-family residential uses and their accessory uses are permitted within this zone.  Minimum 
parcel area is 6,000 square feet. The site contains an existing single-family residence. Project 
parcel area is 3,050 square feet. This area is approximately 50.8% of the 6,000 square feet 
minimum standard for a newly created parcel within the R1-6,000 Zone. As mentioned, the 
project parcel existed before the effective date of the R1-6,000 Zone.  A bedroom addition to the 
existing single-family dwelling use would be consistent with the R1-6,000 Zone. 
 
Conclusion and Recommendation:  The home’s existing non-conforming side yard setback 
and the project site’s non-conforming parcel area that is approximately 50 percent (50%) of the 
6,000 square feet parcel minimum under the R1-6,000 Zone, are circumstances that create 
unnecessary hardship limitations for the owner if the minimum zoning side yard standard is 
imposed on proposed new construction of a second bedroom for the home.  
 
Staff believes the VAR 18-02 request would not constitute a special privilege to this property 
owner due to the existence of a non-conforming side yard setback for the adjoining 865 Conrad 
Court parcel, and the existence of primarily 2 and 3 bedroom homes within the Conrad Ct and 
Conrad St neighborhood.  The request would also not be detrimental to the public health, safety 
or welfare, or injure property in the project vicinity, in that: 1) The applicant’s proposed home 
addition would be constructed entirely on the project site, extending the existing home’s exterior 
wall along the non-conforming side yard setback but not further encroach upon it; 2) The letter 
from Julie Robinson, owner of 865 Conrad Court, describing her support of the applicant’s 
request.  
 
Staff believes the Commission can make the mandatory findings to support approval of VAR 18-
02. Staff recommends the Commission take the following actions to approve the request: 
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I. Adopt the Staff Report as part of the public record. 
 
 
II. Make the following findings: 
 

A. The project is categorically exempt from environmental review per Section 15305 (a) of 
the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, in that the project involves minor 
alterations in land use limitations (set back variance) on a parcel with an average slope 
of less than twenty (20) percent, where the setback variance would not result in a 
change in land use or density, and it would not result in the creation of a new parcel.  
 

B. The project parcel, Assessor’s Parcel Number 001-181-21, is a parcel of record that 
existed before the January 8, 1991 effective date of the comprehensive Zoning 
Ordinance amendments, including the project site’s R1-6,000 Zone. 

 
C. The request would not adversely affect the General Plan document, in that the parcel is 

designated by the General Plan for residential and accessory uses, residential uses 
presently exist on the project site. 

 
D. Due to the existing built nature of the site and surrounding neighborhood with legal non-

conforming side yard setbacks, and the existence of primarily 2 and 3 bedroom homes 
within the Conrad Ct and Conrad St neighborhoo, the granting of this request does not 
constitute a special privilege not enjoyed by others in the vicinity and zone in which the 
property is located.  

 
E. The granting of this request will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, 

convenience and welfare, nor injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity and 
the zone in which the proposed facility is located, in that the existing dwelling is 
approximately three feet from the property line, the proposed addition would not 
encroach further upon the non-conforming building setback but be built parallel to the 3-
foot setback, and the neighbor located at 865 Conrad Court to the northeast does not 
object.  

 
III. Approve Variance 18-02 to a request for a reduction in side yard setback in conjunction with 

the construction of a bedroom addition to an existing single-family dwelling located at 863 
Conrad Court with the Findings and Conditions stated herein. 

 
 
 
This action, including conditions of approval, may be appealed to the Placerville City Council 
within ten (10) calendar days. A $400.00 fee shall accompany any appeal. 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
 
A. Conditions of Approval – Variance 18-02  
B. Applicant Supplemental Package  
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Attachment A 
 

Conditions of Approval  
863 Conrad Court - Variance (VAR) 18-02 

  
1. Approval is granted for VAR18-02 described in the application date-stamped August 1, 

2018 and staff’s report dated August 21, 2018, except as modified by the conditions of 
approval, allowing for a side yard setback of 3’ where a setback of 5’ is required under 
the Zoning Ordinance Section 10-4-3(A), for the construction of a home addition, a 
bedroom, of approximately 162 square feet. 

 
2. VAR18-02 shall apply only to the project parcel, APN 001-181-21, located at 863 Conrad 

Court, Placerville, regardless of any change of ownership. 
 

3. VAR18-02 shall become effective and be issued eleven (11) days after the Commission 
granted the permit unless an appeal has been filed, in which case the variance shall not 
be issued until the granting of the permit is affirmed on appeal. 

 
4. VAR18-02 is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months during which time the rights 

granted must be exercised by obtaining a construction permit for the home addition. A 
failure to obtain a construction permit within eighteen months then VAR 18-02 shall 
expire and become null and void. 

 
5. A revision to VAR18-02 will require a new variance, subject to approval of the Planning 

Commission. 
 

6. Owner/applicant shall submit three copies of site plans, construction plans and 
associated document for review and a building permit from the Development Services 
Department, Building Division for bedroom addition construction under VAR18-02. 

 
 
 






































